potential absorption timeframe create a significant amount of risk that the initial
infrastructure investment will not be recouped in a reasonable amount of time.
This scenario depends entirely on commercial properties to cover any future
infrastructure reimbursement. The potential infrastructure financing that can
be generated from commercial development is significantly less than can be
generated from residential development, resulting in slower infrastructure
reimbursement. At the same time, the imposition of additional cost burdens
on future commercial development increases risk because the site will be
competing for users with other locations in the region that do not assess
infrastructure special taxes on commercial uses.

Table 2 summarizes some of the key metrics for the three scenarios and the
Internal Rates of Return (IRR) for each. IRR is a standard metric for gauging the
feasibility of a proposed development project because it compares the often-
significant upfront expenditures needed to develop a given project against the
longer-term revenue stream that results after completion.

Table 2 Feasibility Summary—Proposed Campus and EIR Alternatives

Scenario Inputs
Proposed

Project
Reduced

Residential
No

Residential

Pre-Development Costs $20,067,400 $21,262,800 $21,612,500

Site Prep/Backbone Infrastructure $50,214,900 $41,987,600 $37,031,500

CFD Bond Reimbursement $46,375,900 $31,487,700 $22,673,600

Net Present Value (Discounted @ 15%) $7,173,400 ($4,119,700) ($15,990,600)

Internal Rate of Return (Unleveraged) 19.1% 12.4% 7.4%

EIR Alternatives Feasibililty Level Target Feasibility Likely Infeasible Not Feasible

Internal Rate of Return Feasibility Legend

IRR % Range Feasibility Level
20% +
15% - 20%
10% - 15%
< 10%

Source: EPS.

Note: Dollar amounts are inflated and rounded.

Note: Performance metrics presented from a land development perspective. See land development annual cash flow
tables and vertical development static pro forma tables in the Appendix for further detail.

Exceeds Target
Target Feasibility (Standard)
Likely Infeasible at Estimated Risk Level
Not Feasible at Estimated Risk Level

The Campus—EIR Alternatives Pro Forma Analysis
November 13, 2024

Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. (EPS) 6

The standard target range for a project IRR is 15 percent to 20 percent. Some
projects may still move forward with lower IRRs; however, these are generally